PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4405301

SUBMISSION TYPE:	CORRECTIVE ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Corrective Assignment to correct the ASSIGNEE EFFECTIVE DATE YEAR WAS INCORRECTLY STATED AS "2013", AND HAS BEEN CORRECTED TO STATE "2012" AS ORIGINALLY INTENDED. previously recorded on Reel 029886 Frame 0586. Assignor(s) hereby confirms the ASSIGNEE EFFECTIVE DATE HAS BEEN CORRECTED TO READ DECEMBER 20, 2012.

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
CELUME DEVELOPMENT LLC	03/13/2012

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	TECHNIKKA CONEXION, LLC
Street Address:	1100 PEACHTREE STREET
Internal Address:	SUITE 2800
City:	ATLANTA
State/Country:	GEORGIA
Postal Code:	30309

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 6

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14980624
Application Number:	14980728
Application Number:	14980774
Application Number:	15171512
Application Number:	15171570
Application Number:	15171546

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)371-2540

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 2023712600

Email: ttopssecretary3@skgf.com,anorris@skgf.com,bburke@skgf.com

Correspondent Name: STERNE KESSLER GOLDSTEIN & FOX PLLC

Address Line 1: 1100 NEW YORK AVE

Address Line 2: NW

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20005

PATENT REEL: 042430 FRAME: 0183

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	3195.00100AD
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	RICHARD D. COLLER, III, REG. NO. 60,390
SIGNATURE:	/Richard D. Coller III/
DATE SIGNED:	05/09/2017
Total Attachments: 5	

source=3195.0010000 - Corrective Assignment for Assignment #2#page1.tif source=3195.0010000 - Corrective Assignment for Assignment #2#page2.tif source=3195.0010000 - Corrective Assignment for Assignment #2#page3.tif source=3195.0010000 - Corrective Assignment for Assignment #2#page4.tif source=3195.0010000 - Corrective Assignment for Assignment #2#page5.tif

PATENT REEL: 042430 FRAME: 0184

EXHIBIT C

ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS

This ASSIGNMENT OF PATENT RIGHTS (this "Patent Assignment") is made and effective as of the Assignment Date set out in the Agreement, as defined below (the "Effective Date"), by and between Celume Development LLC, a Colorado Limited Liability Company ("Assignor"), and Technikka Conexion, LLC, a Delaware Limited Liability Company ("Assignee"). The Effective Date (or Assignment Date) is December 20,200. Assignor and Assignee are individually referred to as a "Party" and collectively referred to as the "Parties."

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignee are parties to that certain Exclusive License, Assignment and Sales Agreement (the "Agreement"), in which this Patent Assignment is incorporated by reference and pursuant to which Assignor has agreed, subject to the conditions and in accordance with the terms therein, to sell, convey, transfer, assign and deliver to Assignee all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to certain patents.

WHEREAS, Assignor represents and warrants that Assignor is the owner of issued patents, both U.S. and foreign, and patent applications, both U.S. and foreign, and expired applications, including any and all divisionals, continuations, continuations-in-part (CIPs), substitutions or re-examinations, any other patents or patent applications claiming priority to any of the foregoing patents or patent applications, and any patent that issues or reissues from any of the foregoing patents or patent applications, including any foreign equivalents thereof, listed in Schedule 1, (collectively, the "Portfolio"), and that no assignment, sale, agreement, hypothecation or encumbrance has been or will be made or entered into nor any act performed, which would conflict with this Patent Assignment; and

WHEREAS, Assignee desires to acquire all of Assignor's title, right, interest, benefits and privileges to the Portfolio and all inventive subject matter described in the Portfolio which may be claimed in any patent applications or issued patents which claim priority to the Portfolio anywhere in the world.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the foregoing recitals, which are incorporated herein by this reference, and for other good and valuable consideration, including, but not limited to entry of the Agreement, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment</u>. Assignor hereby irrevocably and without reservation:
- I. I assigns, sells, transfers, and conveys to Assignee all right, title, and interest, in and to the Portfolio, any and all inventive subject matter described or claimed in the Portfolio, and any and all other patent applications or issued patents claiming priority therefrom, anywhere in the world, including all nonprovisional, divisional, renewal, substitute, continuation and convention applications, and any and all letters patent, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions of letters patent granted thereon, and every priority right that is or may be predicated upon or arise from the Portfolio and patents based thereon;

- 1.2 hereby authorizes the Commissioner of Patents, and any officials of foreign countries whose duty it is to issue patents or any legal equivalent thereof, to issue any and all patents which may be granted upon any of the Portfolio herein referenced to Assignee, as the assignee to the entire interest therein;
- 1.3 transfers, conveys and assigns to Assignee the entire right, title and interest in and to any and all causes of action and/or rights to sue, which Assignor had, has, or may have in the future for infringement or violation of any rights in the Portfolio, and rights of recovery, including the recovery of damages, costs and attorneys' fees of any type or nature, for any past, present and future infringement of the Portfolio herein assigned:
- 2. Governing Law. This Patent Assignment shall be governed by the laws of the United States and the State of Colorado, without reference to conflict of laws principles. If any provision of this Patent Assignment is held by a court of competent jurisdiction to be unenforceable, then such provision shall be climinated, limited or modified to the extent required by applicable law and this Patent Assignment, as so modified or limited, shall remain enforceable in accordance with its terms. For the avoidance of doubt, no such modification or limitation shall be deemed to modify any other provision of this Patent Assignment or render this Patent Assignment invalid or unenforceable in its entirety.
- 3. <u>Waiver: Amendments.</u> Any failure to enforce any provision of the Patent Assignment shall not constitute a waiver thereof or of any other provision. This Patent Assignment may not be amended, nor any obligation waived, except by a writing signed by both parties; nor shall any obligation herein be waived except in a writing signed by the person charged with making such waiver.
- 4. <u>Further Assurances</u>. Each Party agrees (i) to execute and deliver to each other such other documents, and (ii) to do such other acts and things, all as the other Party may reasonably request for the purpose of carrying out the intent of this Patent Assignment.
- 5. Counterparts. This Patent Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original, and will become binding upon the Parties at such time as all the signatories hereto have signed a counterpart of this Patent Assignment. All counterparts so executed shall constitute one Patent Assignment binding on the Parties, and the Parties shall sign a sufficient number of counterparts so that each Party will receive a fully executed original of this Patent Assignment. This Patent Assignment shall not be effective until the Assignment Date, as defined in the Exclusive License, Assignment and Sales Agreement executed contemporaneously with this Patent Assignment. On the Assignment Date this Patent Assignment shall be effective.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Parties have caused this Patent Assignment to be executed, effective as of the Effective Date.

	TECHNIKKA CONEXION, LLC:	
By: By: Print Print Name: Name: Name: Name: Date: 3 13 - 3 - 12 By	nt (Charle Hans To le: Mana Co	

SCHEDULE 1

PORTFOLIO

Issued/Granted Patents:

AU National Phase Application No. 2002255568, filing date February 20, 2002 Title: MODULAR PERSONAL NETWORK SYSTEMS AND METHODS

U.S. National Phase Patent Application No. 10/645,713 filed August 20, 2003 Title: MODULAR PERSONAL NETWORK SYSTEMS AND METHODS Status: Issued March 2, 2010, Patent No. 7,670,263

U.S. Divisional Patent Application No. 12/617,809 filed November 13, 2009 Title: PERSONAL DATA COLLECTION SYSTEMS AND METHODS Status: Issued March 15, 2011, Patent No. 7,905,815

U.S. Divisional Patent Application No. 12/617,936 filed November 13, 2009 Title: MOBILE DATA LOGGING SYSTEMS AND METHODS Status: Issued April 26, 2011, Patent No. 7,931,562

U.S. Divisional Patent Application No. 12/617,961 filed November 13, 2009
Title: WORKOUT DEFINITION AND TRACKING METHODS
Status: Issued March 22, 2011, Patent No. 7,909,737

U.S. Divisional Patent Application No. 12/617,985 filed November 13, 2009
Title: SYSTEMS AND METHODS FOR A PORTABLE ELECTRONIC JOURNAL
Status: Issued January 10, 2012, Patent No. 8,092,345

Pending Patent Applications:

AU National Phase Divisional Application No. 2009201371, filing date February 20, 2002 Title: MODULAR PERSONAL NETWORK SYSTEMS AND METHODS Status: Pending

CA National Phase Application No. 2,438,994, filing date February 20, 2002 Title: MODULAR PERSONAL NETWORK SYSTEMS AND METHODS Status: Pending

EP Regional Phase Application No. 02724971.3, filing date February 20, 2002 Title: MODULAR PERSONAL NETWORK SYSTEMS AND METHODS Status: Pending

U.S. Continuation-in-Part Patent Application No. 10/764,287 filed January 23, 2004 Title: MODULAR PERSONAL NETWORK SYSTEMS AND METHODS Status: Published October 28, 2004, Publication No. 2004/0215958

U.S. Divisional Patent Application No. 12/617,750 filed November 13, 2009
Title: CONVENIENTLY VIEWABLE DISPLAY DEVICE AND METHOD
Status: Published March 4, 2010, Publication No. 2010/0053867

U.S. Divisional Patent Application No. 12/617,766 filed November 13, 2009 Title: RECONFIGURABLE PERSONAL DISPLAY SYSTEM AND METHOD Status: Published March 11, 2010, Publication No. 2010/0059561

U.S. Divisional Patent Application No. 12/617,777 filed November 13, 2009 Title: MOBILE WIRELESS AUDIO DEVICE
Status: Published March 11, 2010, Publication No. 2010/0062740

U.S. Divisional Patent Application No. 12/617,871 filed November 13, 2009 Title: POSITION TRACKING AND GUIDANCE METHODS Status: Published March 4, 2010, Publication No. 2010/0056340

Expired Patent Applications:

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/270,400 filed February 20, 2001 Title: MODULAR PERSONAL NETWORK Status: Expired

International Application No. PCT/US2002/004947 filed February 20, 2002 Title: MODULAR PERSONAL NETWORK SYSTEMS AND METHODS Status: Expired

U.S. Provisional Application No. 60/442,418 filed January 25, 2003 Title: MODULAR PERSONAL NETWORK

Status: Expired